

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION

ARAB AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS
LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

Case No. 17-10310

v.

Hon. Victoria A. Roberts

DONALD TRUMP, President of the United
States, *et al.*,

Defendants.

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

Johnathan J. Smith
Aziz Huq
Muslim Advocates
P.O. Box 71080
Oakland, CA 94612
415-692-1484
johnathan@muslimadvocates.org
aziz.huq@gmail.com

/s/ Dina Hayes (IL Bar No. 6270400)
Arnold & Porter Kaye Scholer LLP
70 West Madison Street, Suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60602-4321
(312) 583-2553
dina.hayes@apks.com

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Of Counsel to Amici Curiae

Dated: May 19, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Judicial Review of the Constitutionality of the Second Executive Order is not Limited to the Face of the Order	5
A. Immigration Decisions Are Subject to Constitutional Review	5
B. Neither <i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> nor <i>Fiallo v. Bell</i> Foreclose Careful Judicial Scrutiny of the Second Executive Order’s Constitutionality	7
II. Rescission Of The First Executive Order Did Not ‘Wipe The Slate Clean’ For Establishment Clause Purposes	13
III. Evidence of Unconstitutional Motive Exists On The Face of the Executive Orders As Well As In The Context of Their Promulgation	16
IV. The Executive Order Disproportionately Injures Muslims, Including U.S. Citizens and Longtime U.S. Residents	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Am. Acad. of Religion v. Napolitano</i> , 573 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Kentucky v. Grayson Cty., Ky.</i> , 591 F.3d 837 (6th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011)	12, 16
<i>Bertrand v. Sava</i> , 684 F.2d 204 (2d Cir. 1982)	9
<i>Cardenas v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1164 (9th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9
<i>Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	9
<i>Detroit Free Press v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F.3d 681 (6th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Goss v. Bd. of Educ. of Knoxville</i> , 373 U.S. 683 (1963).....	12
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	12
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996)	13
<i>Heikkila v. Barber</i> , 345 U.S. 229 (1953).....	5
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	5, 6

Int’l Refugee Assistance Project v. Trump,
 No. 8:17-cv-00361-TDC (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2017).....13

Kerry v. Din,
 135 S. Ct. 2128 (2015).....8, 9

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....6, 7, 8, 9, 11

Lowe v. S.E.C.,
 472 U.S. 181 (1985).....8

McCreary Cty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky.,
 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....11, 16

Morfin v. Tillerson,
 851 F.3d 710 (7th Cir. 2017)8

Nguyen v. I.N.S.,
 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....10, 11

Nishimura Ekiu v. United States,
 142 U.S. 651 (1892).....5

Nixon v. Herndon,
 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....12

*Radio Ass’n on Defending Airwave Rights, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of
 Transp.*,
 47 F.3d 794 (6th Cir. 1995)9

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....11

Terry v. Adams,
 345 U.S. 461 (1953).....12

United States v. Jung Ah Lung,
 124 U.S. 621 (1888).....5

United States v. Windsor,
 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013).....9

Universal Muslim Association of America, Inc. v. Trump,
 No. 1:17-cv-00537-TSC (D. D.C. Apr. 11, 2017), ECF No. 36,
<https://goo.gl/G5Sbby>15

Washington v. Trump,
 847 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2017)9

Zadvydas v. Davis,
 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Adrienne Mahsa Varkiani, *Trump’s Muslim ban is tearing apart families*17

First Amendment.....4, 6, 7

Fifteenth Amendment12

Black’s Law Dictionary 160–61 (5th ed. 1979).....8

Brody File Exclusive: President Trump Says Persecuted Christians Will Be Given Priority As Refugees, CBN News (Jan. 27, 2017),
<http://www1.cbn.com/thebrodyfile/archive/2017/01/27/brody-file-exclusive-president-trump-says-persecuted-christians-will-be-given-priority-as-refugees>.....14

Chad Groening, *Silence over 'honor killing' stuns Islam critic*16

Congress, *Fiallo*10

Department of Homeland Security, Fact Sheet: Aviation Security Enhancements for Select Last Point of Departure Airports with Commercial Flights to the United States, Mar. 21, 2107,
<https://www.dhs.gov/news/2017/03/21/fact-sheet-aviation-security-enhancements-select-last-point-departure-airports>.....17

Dictionary Of Modern English Usage 61 (1965)8

Donald G. McNeil Jr., *Trump’s Travel Ban, Aimed at Terrorists, Has Blocked Doctors*, N.Y. TIMES (Feb. 6, 2017)17

Executive Order 13,7693

Executive Order 13,780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States”2

Executive Order 13,780, “Protecting the Nation from Foreign Terrorist Entry into the United States”3, 4, 5, 6, 11, 15, 16

Fed. R. App. P. 291, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 71, 3

L.A. TIMES (Jan. 27, 2017), <http://www.latimes.com/world/la-fg-refugees-order-reaction-20170127-story.html>17

L.R. 7.11, 2, 3

Nonie Darwish: Perverted Islamic Feminism, AFDI (Dec. 2, 2015), <http://afdi.us/nonie-darwish-perverted-islamic-feminism>;16

One News Now (July 14, 2008), <https://www.onenewsnw.com/politics-govt/2008/07/14/silence-over-honor-killing-stuns-islam-critic>16

Press Release, Donald Trump, Donald J. Trump Statement on Preventing Muslim Immigration (Dec. 7, 2015), <https://www.donaldjtrump.com/press-releases/donald-j.-trump-statement-on-preventing-muslim-immigration>14

THINK PROGRESS (Jan. 30, 2017), <https://thinkprogress.org/trump-muslim-ban-families-8a62d8c688e>17

US Stuck After Trump Executive Order, ABC NEWS (Jan. 31, 2017), <http://abcnews.go.com/Health/children-refugees-planned-medical-care-us-stuck-trump/story?id=45154920>17
